

Nos. 19-5042, 19-5043, 19-5044 (Consolidated Appeals)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAMIEN GUEDES, FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION, INC., SHANE RODEN, FLORDIA CARRY, INC., FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, WILLIAM
P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, THOMAS E.
BRANDON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF, 1:18-cv-03086-DLF

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AND
W. CLARK APOSHIAN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Steve Simpson
Counsel of Record
Mark Chenoweth
Caleb Kruckenberg
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Steve.Simpson@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of Compliance with Rule 29	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT IS NOT AMBIGUOUS	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S REPUDIATION OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED	14
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Constitutionally Invalid	15
1. <i>Chevron</i> Requires Judges to Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment	16
2. <i>Chevron</i> Violates the Due Process Clause	19
B. The Application of Deference in this Case Is Improper Under this Court’s Own Precedents.....	21
1. The ATF’s Change in Interpretation Makes Deference Inappropriate	22
2. The ATF’s Interpretation Is Not the Product of Its Expertise..	24
3. The Rule of Lenity Prohibits the Application of Deference.....	25
III. THE ATF’S REWRITTEN STATUTORY DEFINITION IS NOT THE “BEST READING” OF THE NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT	28
CONCLUSION	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2259 (2014)	25
<i>BNSF R. Co. v. Loos</i> , --- S.Ct. ----, 2019 WL 1005830 (Mar. 4, 2019) ...	16, 21, 22
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9, 14
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 9, 14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	23
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	23
<i>Lin-Zheng v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2009) (en banc).	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	17
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	17
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).	11, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	25
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	25
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009).	11, 12, 28
<i>United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62X51mm Caliber, One Model 14 Serial 593006</i> , 447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 364 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 14, 24, 25

<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	22
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	26, 28
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015)	25, 27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	27

Other Authorities

George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (Secker and Warburg, 1949)	31
John R. Spencer, Chief, Firearms Technology Branch, <i>Approval Letter</i> (June 18, 2008)	29
Oxford English Dictionary (1933)	13
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..	18
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	2, 18
<i>See Something, Say Something: Oversight of the Parkland Shooting and Legislative Proposals to Improve School Safety: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (Mar. 14, 2018) (Judiciary Comm. Testimony) (testimony of Acting Director Brandon).....	24
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)	12

Regulations

<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66514, 66555 (Dec. 26, 2018) ..	3, 12, 30
---	--------------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III.....	16
